# CH \$240.00

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Blade Network Technologies, Inc.		09/14/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	International Business Machines Corporation		
Also Known As:	AKA IBM Corporation		
Street Address:	New Orchard Road		
City:	Armonk		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10504		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	77066602	BLADEHARMONY	
Serial Number:	77148357	SERVER MOBILITY	
Serial Number:	78769806	BLADE NETWORK TECHNOLOGIES	
Serial Number:	77285761	VMREADY	
Serial Number:	77341417	BNT	
Serial Number:	77405118	NMOTION	
Serial Number:	77442934	RACKONOMICS	
Serial Number:	77129055	SMARTCONNECT	
Serial Number:	77749769	DATACENTER TECHNOLOGIES	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (914)765-4370

 Phone:
 9147654353

 Email:
 ibmtm@us.ibm.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 004626 FRAME: 0887

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Correspondent Name: Leonora Hoicka Address Line 1: North Castle Drive Address Line 4: Armonk, NEW YORK 10504 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Grazia T. Micewicz Signature: /Grazia T. Micewicz/ Date: 09/20/2011 Total Attachments: 2

source=Blade Assignment#page1.tif source=Blade Assignment#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 004626 FRAME: 0888**

### ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT made this / day of September, 2011, between Blade Network Technologies, Inc. ("Assignor"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware with an office at 2501 Mission College Blvd, Santa Clara, CA 95054, and International Business Machines Corporation, organized and existing under the laws of New York, with a place of business at New Orchard Road, Armonk, NY 10504 ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, the Assignor represents and warrants it has adopted, used and is using; and is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest, including the goodwill associated therewith, in and to the trademarks on the attached list (Schedule A) and is assigning the marks in the identified applications and registrations as part of the entire business or portion thereof to which the marks pertain as required by 15 U.S.C. § 1060;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring said marks, trademark applications, and registrations and applications thereof:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers and conveys to the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights, title and interest in and to the said marks, and registrations and applications for trademark applications and registrations in the United States, with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks.

This assignment is effective as of the May 1, 2011.

ASSIGNOR: Blade Network Technologies, Inc.

By:

Name:

Title:

Todd Hutchen

**Assistant Secretary** 

On this \_\_\_\_\_day of September, 2011 before me personally appeared Todd Hutchen, who declared that he is duly and lawfully authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of Blade Network Technologies, Inc. and acknowledged the foregoing signature to be his own.

Notary Public

JENNIFER A. SMITH
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01SM5063001
Qualified in Westchester County
Commission Expires July 15, 20

# SCHEDULE A

# United States Marks:

**RECORDED: 09/20/2011** 

Mark	Country	Ser. No.	Reg. No.
BladeHarmony	US	77066602	3528095
Server Mobility	US	77148357	3490748
Blade Network Technologies	US	78769806	3299630
VMReady	US	77285761	3763755
BNT	US	77341417	3693300
NMotion	US	77405118	3897604
Rackonomics	US	77442934	3763984
SmartConnect	US	77129055	3648068
DataCenter Technologies	US	77747769	3878241

TRADEMARK REEL: 004626 FRAME: 0890